imports, primarily in relation to raw materials. The Company is exposed to exchange rate risk under its trade and debt portfolio.

Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result’s in increase in the Company’s overall debt
position in Rupee terms without the Company having incurred additional debt and favorable movements in the exchange rates will conversely result
in reduction in the Company’s receivables in foreign currency.

(₹ in millions)

Particulars Currency 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Value In Foreign

Currency
Value In INR Value In Foreign

Currency
Value In INR

Buyer’s Credit USD ($)  -   -   -   -
Creditors USD ($)  17.20  1,296.49  15.54  1,075.04
Debtors USD ($)  0.09  6.66  -   -
Term Loan USD ($)  7.81  588.48  2.48  171.74
Working Capital Demand Loan / Packing Credit USD ($)  -   -   4.14  286.21

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(₹ in millions)

Shyam Metalics and Energy Limited

82 83Annual Report 2019-20 Annual Report 2019-20

1 STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS2

Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
Particulars 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
USD Sensitivity
Increase by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)  (1.25)  (1.11)
Decrease by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)  1.25  1.11

B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counter-party failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations.
Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The Company has a policy of dealing only with credit worthy counter parties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate as a means of
mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk and concentration thereof principally consist of

[…]

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS2

(₹ in millions)

Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Buyer’s Credit USD ($) 0.34   25.87  -   -
Creditors USD ($)   27.86   2,100.39  18.59   1,285.77
Supplier's Credit USD ($)   -   -   11.08 766.70
Debtors USD ($) 2.71  204.10   1.34   92.45
Term Loan USD ($) 7.89  594.87  13.98 967.48
Interest Accrued but not due USD ($)   -   -   0.22   15.16
Working Capital Demand Loan / Packing Credit USD ($)   -   -   5.99 414.53

(₹ in millions)

Nature of Item Currency 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR  Value In
Foreign

Currency

Value In INR

Debtors EURO - - 0.76 58.67

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(₹ in millions)

Nature of Item Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2020 31st March 2019

Increase by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 5%)  (124.56)  (128.77)
Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 5%)  124.56  128.77

(₹ in millions)

Nature of Item Effect on Profit/(Loss) before tax
31st March 2020 31st March 2019

Increase by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 5%) -  1.47
Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 5%) -  (1.47)

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counter-party failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations.
Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.
The Group has a policy of dealing only with credit worthy counter parties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate as a means of
mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk and concentration thereof principally consist of